
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey on (01432) 260176 or e-mail 
sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Cabinet

Date: Thursday 28 February 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Sarah Buffrey
Tel: (01432) 260176
Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the meeting of Cabinet
Membership

Chairperson Councillor JG Lester, Leader of the Council
Vice-Chairperson Councillor NE Shaw, Deputy Leader of the Council

Councillor H Bramer
Councillor BA Durkin
Councillor DG Harlow
Councillor PD Price
Councillor P Rone
Councillor EJ Swinglehurst



Herefordshire Council 28 FEBRUARY 2019

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3.  MINUTES 11 - 26

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019.

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
To receive questions from members of the public.
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Friday 22 February 2019.
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.
Please see https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved for information on 
how to submit a question.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS
To receive questions from councillors.
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Friday 22 February 2019.
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.

6.  AGREEMENT OF SECTION 75 (S75) BETWEEN THE COUNCIL AND 
HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG)

27 - 68

To approve the section 75 (s75) agreement between the council and 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), effective from 1 April 
2019 to 31 March 2020.

7.  APPROVAL FOR HEREFORDSHIRE ADOPTION SERVICE TO JOIN 
ADOPTION CENTRAL ENGLAND (ACE) REGIONAL ADOPTION 
AGENCY

69 - 110

To approve a decision that Herefordshire join Adoption Central England 
(ACE) regional adoption agency (RAA) jointly with Warwickshire, Solihull, 
Coventry and Worcestershire local authorities in accordance with central 
government expectation that all local authorities are part of a RAA by 2020.

8.  REVISED SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP ORDER (SGO) FINANCIAL 
SUPPORT POLICY

111 - 134

To approve a change to the policy for Special Guardianship financial support 
so that foster carers who decide to apply for a Special Guardianship Order 
(SGO) for a looked after child continue to receive financial allowances at the 
rate equivalent to fostering allowances and fees for the duration of the SGO 
arrangement.

9.  END OF DECEMBER CORPORATE BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

135 - 182

To provide assurance that progress is being made towards achievement of 
the agreed revenue and service delivery targets, and that the reasons for 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


Herefordshire Council 28 FEBRUARY 2019

major variances or potential underperformance are understood and are being 
addressed to the cabinet’s satisfaction. Cabinet is asked to review projected 
revenue and capital outturn for 2018/19 and consider performance for the 
first nine months of the year.

10.  CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2019/20 183 - 192

To agree the activities within the corporate delivery plan 2019/20.



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings 

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -
 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees
[...]
e
rs

 w
ai

ti
n

g 
ar

ea
 

Clerk 

C
ab

in
et

 M
em

b
er

s 

Monitoring 

Officer 

Chief 

Executive 

Deputy 

Leader 
Leader 

C
ab

in
et M

em
b

ers 

Se
n

io
r 

O
ffi

ce
rs

 
C

ab
in

et Su
p

p
o

rt M
em

b
ers 

9





Herefordshire Council

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council Chamber - 
The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 31 January 2019 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor P Rone (in the chair)

Councillors H Bramer, BA Durkin, DG Harlow, PD Price and EJ Swinglehurst

Cabinet support 
members in attendance

Councillors AW Johnson and RJ Phillips

Group leaders in 
attendance

Councillors PP Marsh, RI Matthews and EPJ Harvey

Scrutiny chairpersons in 
attendance

Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen and CA Gandy

Other councillors in 
attendance:

Councillors J Hardwick, AJW Powers and D Summers

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Richard Ball, Chris Baird, Andrew Lovegrove and Annie 
Brookes

41. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
In the absence of the leader and deputy leader of the council, Councillor P Rone was 
elected to chair the meeting.

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from cabinet members JG Lester and NE Shaw.

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
None.

44. MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the chair of the meeting.

45. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  (Pages 7 - 14)
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 1 to the minutes.

46. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  (Pages 15 - 16)
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 2 to the minutes.

47. 2019/20 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  
In discussion of the item cabinet members noted that:

 with regard to the council tax discount for care leavers aged 18-25, in most cases 
the discount would be 100% and only in very exceptional circumstances would a 
lower discount be applied;

 a range of o
[...]
 and

 a key change to existing schemes is the introduction of a discharge to assess pilot for 
2019/20.  

Recommendation(s)

That:

(a) The section 75 (s75) agreement  for the period  1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 at a total 
value of £55.685m between the council and Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CGG), as at appendix one, is approved; and 

(b) the director for adults and communities be authorised to take all operational decisions 
necessary to complete the section 75 agreement.  

Alternative options

1. It is a national requirement, set by NHS England, that the better care fund (BCF) is 
transferred into one or more pooled funds established under section 75 of the NHS Act 
2006. The existing section 75 agreement between the council and Herefordshire clinical 
commissioning group (CCG) is due to end on 31 March 2019. There is no alternative as 
such an agreement must be in place. 

Key considerations

2. A partnership arrangement under section 75 (s75) of the NHS Act 2006 enables partners 
to commission integrated health and social care services to better meet the needs of service 
users than if the partners were operating independently. Section 75 agreements provide a 
contractual framework for the use of pooled funds between the council and CCG, to enable 
services to be delivered and commissioned co-dependently.

3. The services included within the s75 agreement are set out in detail at appendix two. In 
summary, all of the schemes within the Integration and BCF plan will be included within the 
s75 agreement including better care fund spending on social care services (PASC), NHS 
Commissioned Out of Hospital Care and care home market management. All schemes 
funded through the improved better care fund are included, along with the integrated 
community equipment store.   

4. In addition a number of other schemes are held within pool 4 which includes the children’s 
commissioning unit, children’s complex needs funding and children’s and adults’
[...]
l England (ACE) regional 
adoption agency with effect from 1 July 2019; and

(b) the Director of Children and Families be authorised to take all operational decisions 
necessary to complete the partnership and hosting legal agreements with ACE.

Alternative options

1. Do nothing. The Department for Education published ‘Regionalising adoption’ in June 
2015 and ‘Adoption: A vision for change’ in March 2016, outlining plans to radically 
redesign the whole adoption system - the structures, systems and workforce. In order to 
deliver their vision new service models  were proposed, delivered through Regional 
Adoption Agencies (RAAs) and voluntary adoption agencies (VAAs) working together to 
deliver adoption services. All councils are required to be part of a RAA, or to have 
delegated their adoption functions to a RAA by 2020. If we do not join an RAA the 
available pool of adopters available to match children from Herefordshire with is likely to 
reduce resulting in potential delay for children and financial and reputational risk for the 
council.

2. Join a different RAA. Gloucestershire and South Gloucestershire are both part of 
Adoption West RAA. It is not proposed that we join this RAA as these counties are not 
part of the West Midlands region and increasingly children’s social care are working 
collaboratively with other authorities in the region on a range of issues. Powys and 
Monmouthshire are both in Wales which operates a different legal framework to England. 
Shropshire are part of a joint service with Telford and Wrekin, Stoke and Staffordshire 
councils. It could be an option to apply to join this RAA however Herefordshire has 
worked closely with Worcestershire for many years and demographics are more similar 
to the ACE councils.

Key considerations

3. In “Adoption: A vision for change” the government established its vision for adoption 
services which included:

a. Decisions about placements are always made in children’s best interests
b. Service 
[...]
 follow due 

process or, we didn’t follow our own procedures or the decision was made by 

someone without authority to make it).  

You must give reasons why you think our decision is wrong or wrongly made under a) or b) 

above and must provide information to support your appeal.  

You should write to us with your reasons and email or send your letter to : 

Assistant Director Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support 

Herefordshire Council  

County Offices 

Plough Lane 

Hereford 

HR4 0LE 

132



 

 Page 9 20/02/2019 

 

Your appeal must reach us within 10 working days of you receiving notification of the 

decision you wish to appeal against. 

 

 

 

133





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Paul Harris Tel: 01432 261923 email: sthodges@herefordshire.gov.uk

F

Meeting: Cabinet

Meeting date: Thursday 28 February 2019

Title of report: End of December 2018 corporate budget and 
performance report

Report by: Cabinet member finance and corporate services

Classification

Open

Decision type

Non-key

Wards affected

All wards

Purpose and summary

To provide assurance that progress is being made towards achievement of the agreed revenue 
and service delivery targets, and that the reasons for major variances or potential under-
performance are understood and are being addressed to the cabinet’s satisfaction. Cabinet is 
asked to review projected revenue and capital outturn for 2018/19 and consider performance for 
the first nine months of the year.

At the end of the first nine months of the year there is a forecast revenue overspend of £289k, 
whilst the majority of projects are being delivered to schedule and 52% of performance measures 
are showing improved or stable performance. Action plans are being developed in relevant 
directorates to address the in-year pressures.

Recommendation(s)

That:

a) the projected financial outturn and performance for the first nine months of 2018/19 are 
reviewed and cabinet deter
[...]
ed in paragraphs 16-54.

Enable residents to live safe, healthy and independent lives

Staying well at home

16. Uptake of NHS Health Checks has improved in Q3 but overall remains below target. 
Whilst work is underway with the provider with the aim of implementing an action plan to 
increase uptake before the end of the financial year, the target of 20% of eligible 
population being invited of which 55% have an NHS Health Check is unlikely to be 
reached. A further review of health checks is to be completed before the end of the 
financial year and changes implemented for the next financial year to get the greatest gain 
from this service.

17. There has been a steady increase in the numbers of people accessing information and 
advice using the WISH online service. October and November reported the highest in 
month figures since the service was established with average of around 2,400 hits per 
month. 

Targeted support

18. There has been steady progress on recruitment of hard to fill frontline reablement workers 
within the HomeFirst service. Current projections suggest that a full complement of staff 
should be in place by the end of quarter 4. Workforce development within HomeFirst will 
be a priority, with training in medication management, manual handling and safeguarding 
being the initial focus. Planned completion of this training is the end of quarter 4. 

19. Following the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act in April 2018, there has 
been a 59% increase in footfall and an unprecedented demand upon need for Temporary 
accommodation for which the council has a statutory duty. This is impacting upon spend 
levels within the overall Housing Services budget and within the Temporary 
Accommodation budget in particular and continues to be managed by the Housing 
Solutions Team.

Care provision

20. To support the management of hospital pressures, Winter Pressures money has been 
invested in the care market for community discharges, increase of the capacity of the 
HomeFirst service and purchasing of a small number of block domiciliary care hours. To 
manage ongoing pressures within the local care market, a consultation is underway 
regarding proposals to increase the hourly rate for domiciliary care providers by 7.18% for 
urban providers and 20% for rural providers. 

21. To enable improvement in the discharge from hospital, a dedicated integrated health and 
social care discharge lead has been appointed. This role will align hospital and social care 
resources to ensure the discharge processes are managed effectively.

138



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Paul Harris Tel: 01432 261923 email: sthodges@herefordshire.gov.uk

22. To manage the increased demand for nursing provision, the number of block beds 
available to the council has been increased and additional plans are under development 
to further increase this capacity at Waverley House and Hillside. This will potentially 
increase capacity by 11 beds and 25 beds respectively. 

Keep children and young people safe and give them a great start in life

Helping all children and young people succeed

23. A significant improvement in educational outcomes has taken place in Herefordshire over 
the past 5 years. Data on 2018 published results for primary and secondary schools in 
Herefordshire validated in the autumn term indicate that the county is performing in either 
the top or second quartile of all local authorities in the vast majority of performance 
indicators. Areas that are now being targeted by local authority officers are improving 
outcomes in the Attainment 8 measure at the end of Year 11; ensuring more primary 
pupils achieve the higher standard (greater depth) in Key Stages 1 and 2; securing higher 
attainment for disadvantaged groups, particularly pupils eligible for free school meals.

24. Overall, school budgets remain tight as improvements in revenue have not kept pace with 
rising costs. The schools f
[...]
he council has a 
co-ordinated approach across all directorates to delivering these four key priorities. The 
delivery plan will remain a live document and will continue to evolve throughout the year, 
enabling cabinet to assure itself that resources are being appropriately applied to meet 
these priorities 

5. This corporate delivery plan has been redeveloped following a review of progress against 
last year’s delivery.  This is a reflection of the plan, do, review, revise processes set out in 
the council’s Performance Risk and Opportunity Management Framework. The delivery 
plan has been reviewed and updated to include new initiatives and projects for 2019/20. 
Key additions to the plan are:

 Further emphasis on prevention activity to keep people well with a focus on technology, 
community and early diagnosis of health conditions through NHS healthchecks

 Expansion of nursing care capacity within the county with a particular focus on the needs 
of people with dementia

 Improvements to the urgent care system to support hospital discharge 
 Development of services and support to children and families at high risk of moving into 

the Looked after Care system (edge of care services)
 Development of speech and language services for under 5s to support school readiness
 Further development of the economic strategy for the county to attract external 

investment
 Commence construction of student accommodation to support higher education provision 

in the county
 Development of Ross Enterprise Park 
 Commence construction of the southern link road and continue development of 

proposals for walking, cycling and public space improvements in the South Wye area as 
part of the South Wye Transport Package

 Develop proposals for a transport hub at the train station and improvements on 
Commercial Road, Blueschool and Newmarket Street as part of the Hereford City Centre 
Transport Package

 Progress developments within Hereford City, including improvements to the Edgar 

Minutes of the meeting


Herefordshire Council

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council Chamber - 
The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 28 February 2019 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor JG Lester, Leader of the Council (Chairman)
Councillor NE Shaw, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors H Bramer, BA Durkin, DG Harlow, PD Price, P Rone and 
EJ Swinglehurst

Cabinet support 
members in attendance

Councillors AW Johnson, JF Johnson and RJ Phillips

Group leaders in 
attendance

Councillors PP Marsh and EPJ Harvey

Scrutiny chairpersons in 
attendance

Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen and CA Gandy

Other councillors in 
attendance:

Councillors A Seldon and AJW Powers

Officers in attendance: Richard Ball, Chris Baird, Claire Ward, Andrew Lovegrove, Stephen 
Vickers and Karen Wright

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies from members of the cabinet.

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
None.

52. MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

53. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 1 to the minutes.

54. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 2 to the minutes.

55. AGREEMENT OF SECTION 75 (S75) BETWEEN THE COUNCIL AND 
HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG)  
The cabinet member health and wellbeing introduced the item. 

It was noted that it was a national requirement to have a section 75 agreement in place 
and that such agreements enabled the joint commissioning of integrated health and 
social care provision. The future of funding was uncertain beyond April 2020 and, as a 
result, the new agreement would run for 12 months only ending in March 2020. The total 
value of the agreement was in excess of £55m. 

The agreement was a continuation of what was already in place with the only significant 
change being the introduction of a discharge to assess pilot scheme to deliver short-term 



bed based care whilst promoting the opportunity for assessment and planning to meet 
longer-term care needs.

The head of partnerships and integration confirmed that the council would continue to 
work very closely with its partners and that there had been no specific tensions or 
concerns with the operation of the current agreement.

Group leaders were invited to express the views of their group. 
There was concern that the authorisation of the agreement would mean that officers 
would be able to move £55m without any further reference to cabinet. It was agreed that 
written clarification on this point would be provided. 

It was agreed that:

a) The section 75 (s75) agreement for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 
at a total value of £55.685m between the council and Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), as at appendix one, is approved; and

b) The director for adults and communities be authorised to take all 
operational decisions necessary to complete the section 75 agreement.

56. APPROVAL FOR HEREFORDSHIRE ADOPTION SERVICE TO JOIN ADOPTION 
CENTRAL ENGLAND (ACE) REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY  
The cabinet member children and families introduced the item. She noted that the 
council was required to join a regional adoption agency (RAA) by 2020 and 
Herefordshire Council proposed to join Adoption Central England (ACE). The practical 
implications were being worked through but the advantages of joining the regional 
agency included sharing of resources and the ability to place children across a wider 
geographical area, which would reduce the need to purchase costly independent 
placements.

In discussion of the report it was noted that:
 Herefordshire adoption service was judged to be working well and would take its 

strengths to the RAA as current staff would transfer;
 Herefordshire Council would retain accountability for the provision of adoption 

services to children in the county and it is expected would continue to be subject 
to Ofsted inspections of those services;

 An implementation group had been established to oversee the transition of staff 
into the RAA, staff would be seconded to begin with and a TUPE process 
initiated subsequently;

 There was no indication that there would be a requirement for staff to travel 
across the whole region covered by ACE but opportunities might exist for staff 
who lived close to the border with Worcestershire;

 ACE was a standalone agency, governed by a board which Herefordshire would 
be entitled to join as a member of the RAA, Warwickshire County Council acted 
as the host authority;

 A sub-hub may be set up in Worcester, staff who worked in Herefordshire would 
have opportunities to work in offices in Herefordshire;

 Wales operated under a different legal framework so joint working with welsh 
authorities had been discounted;

 Shropshire Council was part of a regional agency with Telford and Wrekin, Stoke 
and Staffordshire Councils which formed a large area and was not felt to be as 
good a match for Herefordshire;

 Herefordshire Council had a long-standing relationship with Worcestershire 
adoption service and joining ACE would build on that relationship;

 It was important that the transition happened as smoothly as possible.



The chair of the children’s wellbeing scrutiny committee commented that the proposal 
had been coming forward for some time. Joining ACE should make adoption quicker for 
children and provide better matches with potential adopters. A government evaluation of 
RAAs in November 2018 noted some challenges but it was felt that ACE was the correct 
agency for Herefordshire to join.

Group leaders were invited to express the views of their group. There was cautious 
support for the proposal to join ACE but concerns were expressed that the current good 
service in Herefordshire should be protected and that the regional setup could make the 
service feel further away from Herefordshire.

It was agreed that:

a) Herefordshire adoption service joins Adoption Central England (ACE) 
regional adoption agency with effect from 1 July 2019; and

b) the Director of Children and Families be authorised to take all operational 
decisions necessary to complete the partnership and hosting legal 
agreements with ACE.

57. REVISED SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP ORDER (SGO) FINANCIAL SUPPORT POLICY  
The cabinet member children and families introduced the item. The proposal would 
increase the financial allowance for carers with a Special Guardianship Order (SGO) to 
the same level as foster carers. Having a SGO conferred benefits for the child and for 
the carers. The carer would be able to take day-to-day decisions and would have 
reduced contact with social workers. The child would be treated the same as other 
children in the family. The reduced contact with social workers would release capacity in 
the service to focus on those children needing more support. The modest cost of the 
proposal would be met from existing budgets.

The chair of the children’s wellbeing scrutiny committee supported the proposal and 
noted that it would remove potential stigma for a child in a family.

It was explained that an SGO would be put in place through the court and would grant 
the holder(s) parental responsibility for the child until the age of 18. While contact with 
social workers would reduce, continued family support would be available where families 
wanted it and they would be able to contact the council for support at any point in the 
future.

Group leaders were invited to express the views of their group. There was support for 
the proposal and it was queried whether there were other changes that could be made to 
deliver similar benefits.

It was agreed that:

a) The revised financial policy for special guardianship orders at appendix 1 
is approved; and

b) The policy is implemented from 1 April 2019.

58. END OF DECEMBER CORPORATE BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The cabinet member finance and corporate services introduced the report and 
highlighted the following key points:

 The projected revenue outturn for 2018/19 was an overspend of £289k, this 
compared favourably to the same point in 2017/18 when an overspend of £2m 
was projected;



 The adults and communities directorate projected a balanced budget through 
reducing the number of cost of placements while the overspend in the children 
and families directorate had remained reasonably static since September;

 A steady increase in people accessing information and advice through WISH had 
been reported, while it was encouraging that people were using the service there 
was concern that the number of people needing support was increasing;

 The uptake of NHS Health Checks had improved but was still below target;
 Steady progress had been made on recruitment to the HomeFirst service with a 

full complement expected by the end of March 2019;
 Following the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act in April 2018 there 

had been a 59% increase in footfall and an increase in demand for temporary 
accommodation, this was impacting on budgets and continued to be managed by 
the Housing Solutions Team;

 There was increased demand for nursing provision, the number of block beds 
available to the council had been increased and projects at Waverley House and 
Hillside would deliver further capacity;

 School budgets remained tight, the budget for 2019/20 had recently been 
approved by the Herefordshire Schools Forum and included the full funding 
according to the National Funding Formula plus an additional £15 per pupil;

 Special education needs provision was under review, the council was committed 
to supporting schools to develop inclusive practices;

 Herefordshire continued to be below the national average for exclusions and 
home schooling but numbers had risen in line with national trends;

 The new local Early Help Assessment (EHA) had replaced the Common 
Assessment Framework and resulted in an increase in completed assessments 
meaning more families were being helped earlier;

 The number of child protection plans remained static, additional capacity had 
been provided to review current cases and the council’s figures were now below 
statistical neighbours and below nation and regional figures per 10,000 children;

 The South Wye Transport Package was progressing to programme;
 Masterplanning had commenced on options for the Country Bus Station including 

potential for a new multi-storey car park and intial design feasibility works had 
been commissioned for stand redevelopment at Hereford Football Club;

 Ledbury was the first market town to reach referendum stage in its 
Neighbourhood Development Plan with Leominster’s referendum due on 28 
February;

 The proposed student accommodation block on Station Approach had received 
planning approval and would be the first significant project through the 
Development Regeneration Programme;

 The elections team had completed the canvass, increasing the electoral register 
by 1%, and planning was underway for council elections on 2 May.

In discussion of the report it was noted that:
 Table B included projections of schemes likely to come forward and assumptions 

as to grants that would be received to cover these schemes, the table had been 
updated to end of December 2018 with additions since the capital programme 
was last approved by Council in July 2018;

 Herefordshire was now in the top or second quartile for the vast majority of 
performance indicators for educational outcomes, showing a significant 
improvement;

 Work was continuing to target particular groups, for example to secure higher 
attainment for pupils eligible for free school meals and in supporting speech and 
language development in the early years;

 Progress had been made quickly and effectively to address the weakness 
identified by Ofsted, work continued to ensure areas continue to improve and did 
not drift;



 The decision taken to increase the financial allowance to carers with a Special 
Guardianship Order was an example of measures to tackle the number of 
Looked After Children;

 The recent Ofsted focussed visit noted the improvements made and teams report 
they are feeling supported by the management team, there was still work to do 
but the improvements achieved to date should be acknowledged; 

 Work under the national Troubled Families programme was achieving sustained 
change, with 366 families supported to the end of December 2018;

 87% of premises were now able to access superfast broadband and this was 
expected to increase significantly in the next quarter, Herefordshire now had 
seven out of the top ten wards in the west midlands for full fibre coverage;

 There had been some slippage in the original timescales of the Fastershire 
project, this was disappointing but additional properties were being pulled into the 
contract and the council was on target to deliver full fibre to 50% of rural 
properties;

 Officers in adults and communities should be commended for delivering a 
balanced budget;

 The take up of NHS Health Checks was still below target despite an improvement 
in the latest quarter.

Group leaders were invited to express the views of their group. The positive progress in 
a number of areas was recognised, including delivery of planned savings. Concerns 
noted were:

 Herefordshire schools were still poorly funded compared to some and there were 
a number awaiting replacement buildings or major refurbishment;

 Whether the council was achieving good value for money from the scheme to 
provide student accommodation;

 Poor broadband connectivity remained a problem in some areas;
 Stress was now back up as the cause of nearly a third of staff absences;
 The overspend in the children and families directorate, showed a £200k increase 

since September and was double the figures in June, the pressure from the 
number of LAC was recognised but the costs needed to be turned around;

 The majority of underspends arose from reduced borrowing leading to savings on 
interest payments as investment was slower than planned;

 Clarification was requested as to whether the continuing overspend in children 
and families was being funded by delays in planned investments and how 
expected grant income had changed since the previous quarter report as the 
capital programme appeared to show a £2.75m net reduction on the previous 
figures.   

It was confirmed that the S151 Officer would provide clarification on the capital 
programme outturn. 

It was agreed that:
a) The projected financial outturn and performance for the first nine months 

of 2018/19 are reviewed and cabinet determines any additional actions 
required to achieve improvement.

59. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2019/20  
The cabinet member finance and corporate services introduced the item and 
summarised the priorities of the corporate plan and the key additions to the delivery plan 
for 2019/20:

 Prevention activity to keep people well, including the use of technology;
 A focus on the needs of people with dementia;
 A focus on reducing Delayed Transfer of Care (DTOC) figures;



 Developing edge of care services to prevent families needing higher levels of 
intervention;

 Develop speech and language skills of under 5’s through education and training 
in early years settings;

 Economic development such as the construction of student accommodation on 
Station Approach and development of Ross Enterprise Park;

 Commence construction of the Southern Link Road and associated walking, 
cycling and public space improvements;

 Develop proposals for the transport hub in Hereford City;
 Progress developments within Hereford City such as improvements to the Edgar 

Street ground and a new multi-storey car park;
 Continuing to rationalise accommodation for the council.

Group leaders were invited to express the views of their group. There was support for 
some elements of the plan, with individual groups having some different priorities. 
Concerns were expressed that:

 The council should get best use from its property assets;
 There should be more emphasis on the community as a great deal of support 

was already being provided by communities around the council and more was 
being requested of them, also reference to working with parish councils;

 There was a lack of reference to the environment with climate change only 
implicitly mentioned, nothing about a revision of the core strategy or the 
procurement strategy.

It was confirmed that work had started on a climate change seminar for delivery as early 
as possible in the new administration. The council was also working to deliver natural 
flood management across seven catchments in the county, this was an example of 
looking at new ways of managing climate challenges.

The plan contained a wealth of initiatives to benefit the citizens of Herefordshire, 
reaffirmed the council’s commitment to vulnerable people, growing the economy and 
supporting education and higher education. 

It was agreed that:
a) the draft corporate delivery plan 2019/20 at Appendix 1 be approved.

The meeting ended at 11.41 am Chairman


